

# New Management Board member for VP Fund Solutions (Luxembourg) SA

Luxembourg, 1 August 2023

## As of 1 August 2023, Anja Richter will join the Management Board of VP Fund Solutions (Luxembourg) SA.

Anja Richter is a fully qualified lawyer with two state examinations. A German national, she has more than 20 years of extensive professional experience in legal services, investment fund product structuring, compliance, anti-money laundering and counter-terrorism (AML-CFT) and outsourcing controlling. In her most recent position, she was a member of the management team at MainFirst Affiliated Fund Managers S.A. since 2014, where she was responsible for these business areas and the associated tasks.

Anja Richter will join the Management Board as Head of Legal & Compliance as of 1 August 2023. In this newly created position, she joins Torsten Ries as CEO, Dr Uwe Stein as Chief Risk Officer and Alexander Ziehl as Chief Financial Officer as the fourth member of the Executive Board of VP Fund Solutions (Lux-embourg) SA.

Anja Richter will assume responsibility for the Compliance, Outsourcing Controlling, AML-CFT and Legal Services divisions in the Management Board. The appointment is subject to approval by the Luxembourg supervisory authority.

Torsten Ries, CEO of VP Fund Solutions (Luxembourg) SA: "We are pleased to welcome Anja Richter as a competent addition to the management team. I wish Anja Richter every success in her new role and look forward to working with her."



#### For further information, please contact:

Daniela Jenni, Head of Corporate Communications T +423 235 65 22 <u>media@vpbank.com</u>

#### Corporate calendar:

Publication of 2023 semi-annual results

17 August 2023

## Facts & Figures VP Bank Group

VP Bank Ltd was established in 1956 and, with around 1,000 employees, is one of the largest banks in Liechtenstein. VP Bank has an international presence, with locations in Vaduz, Zurich, Luxembourg, Singapore, Hong Kong and Road Town (British Virgin Islands). Its core competencies include the development of customised financial solutions for intermediaries and private persons. In addition, the Group has an international fund competence centre. As of 31 December 2022, client assets under management of VP Bank Group amounted to CHF 46.4 billion. VP Bank is listed on the SIX Swiss Exchange and has an "A-" rating from Standard & Poor's.

### **Facts & Figures VP Fund Solutions**

VP Fund Solutions is the international fund competence centre of VP Bank Group and is represented in the Liechtenstein and Luxembourg fund centres. VP Bank Group's fund business is combined under the "VP Fund Solutions" umbrella and encompasses business with third-party funds, private label funds as well as in-house funds. As a "one-stop shop", VP Fund Solutions offers all the services that together make up the fund business. VP Fund Solutions consists of the master capital management companies VP Fund Solutions (Liechtenstein) AG and VP Fund Solutions (Luxembourg) SA.